

**RECEIVED**

**02-25-2014**

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
IN SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 2011AP1653-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,  
vs.

CARLOS A. CUMMINGS,  
Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

---

**REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF  
APPEALS, DISTRICT IV, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT  
OF CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING  
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, BOTH ENTERED IN  
THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR PORTAGE COUNTY,  
HONORABLE THOMAS T. FLUGAUR, PRESIDING**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER**

---

DAVID R. KARPE  
State Bar No. 01005501  
448 W. Washington Avenue  
Madison, Wisconsin 53703  
(608) 255-2773

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-PETITIONER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Argument ..... 1

I. “Take Me to My Cell” Is an Unambiguous Request to End a  
Police Interrogation ..... 1

A. The Court should not adopt a test that manufactures  
ambiguity ..... 1

II. That Mr. Cummings was Permitted to Plead Guilty to a  
Reduced Charge Does Not Guarantee that the Sentence Lacked  
Undue Harshness ..... 12

Conclusion ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Case Law

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 560 U.S. 370 (2010) . . . . .	4, 7, 8
Davis v. United States, 512 U.S. 452 (1994) . . . . .	4, 9
McCleary v. State, 49 Wis. 2d 263, 182 N.W.2d 512 (1971) . . . . .	12-13
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	2, 8, 9
North Carolina v. Butler, 441 U.S. 369 (1979) . . . . .	8
Ocanas v. State, 70 Wis.2d 179, 233 N.W.2d 457 (1975) . .	12
Saeger v. Avila, 930 F.Supp.2d 1009 (E.D. Wis. 2013) . . .	11
Shorter v. State, 98 So.3d 685 (Fla. App. 2013) . . . . .	2
State v. Markwardt, 2007 WI App 242, 306 Wis.2d 420, 742 N.W.2d 546 . . . . .	3, 9
State v. Mechtel, 176 Wis.2d 87, 499 N.W.2d 662 (1993) .	11
State v. Ross, 203 Wis.2d 66, 552 N.W.2d 428 (Ct. App. 1996) . . . . .	3, 7

Other Authorities

Sherrill, Robert, FIRST AMENDMENT FELON: THE STORY OF  
FRANK WILKINSON, HIS 132,000 PAGE FBI REPORT AND HIS  
EPIC FIGHT FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES (2005) . . . . . 8

“Taking the Fifth in Jersey and History — News Works”  
[http://www.newsworks.org/index.php/local/national-interest/6  
4614-qtaking-the-fifthq-in-jersey-and-history](http://www.newsworks.org/index.php/local/national-interest/64614-qtaking-the-fifthq-in-jersey-and-history) . . . . . 8
